RESOLUTION 13-13229

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2012-13 BUDGET ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE 12-13175, BY CREATING ONE NEW BUILDING INSPECTOR POSITION IN THE BUILDING FUND; CREATING ONE NEW TRANSPORTATION AND PLANNING ENGINEER POSITION IN THE STREETS FUND WITH FUNDING PROVIDED BY THE BUILDING FUND (100%), AND TRANSFERRING THE PLANS REVIEW ENGINEER (STORMWATER) FROM THE BUILDING FUND TO THE STORMWATER FUND WITH CONTINUED FUNDING BY THE BUILDING FUND (100%); AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, continued construction in the community has resulted in a need to
 add an additional Building Inspector position in the Building Fund;
 and
- WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends the addition of one Transportation and Planning Engineer in the Streets Fund with funding provided by the Building Fund (100%); and
- WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends the transfer of the Plans Review Engineer (Stormwater) from the Building Department to the Streets and Stormwater Department with 100% funding by the Building Fund; and
- whereas, the City Manager recommends that the vacant Traffic Engineer position in the Streets Fund, created by the proposed addition of a Transportation and Planning Engineer, remain in the Streets Fund budget with continued funding by the Building Fund (50%) and the Streets Fund (50%).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA:

- Section 1. That the City's Fiscal Year 2012-13 Budget for the Building Fund is hereby increased by the appropriation of \$187,700 to fund one additional Building Inspector position and one Transportation and Planning Engineer position, and by increasing the use of the Building Fund Balance by \$187,700.
- Section 2. That the position of Plans Review Engineer (Stormwater), funded by the Building Fund, be transferred to the Stormwater Fund with continued funding (100%) by the Building Fund.
- Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Resolution 13-13229 Page 2

PASSED IN OPEN AND REGULAR SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA, THIS 16TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2013.

Attest:	
Patricia L. Rambosk, City Clerk	John F. Sorey III, Mayor
Approved as to form and legality:	
Robert D. Pritt, City Attorney	
M:\REF\COUNCIL\RES\2013\13-13229	
Date filed with City Clerk:	